In accordance with
Rule 18 7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
182 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

Company number

Company details

L

11/03/2019 #133
COMPANIES HOUSE

= Filling in this form

fol2folafsfaiaf1

Company name In full Ecoreline Promotions Limited

Please complete tn typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

’Andrew Dolliver

Surname

Liquidator's address

Building name/number‘ Bedford House

Street ‘ 16-22 Bedford Street
|
Post town ! Belfast
County/Region | Antrim
Postcode I—B_F[_;’_FFEFF
Country ’ Northern Ireland

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

Surname {

‘ Joesph Luke Charleton

@ Other liquidator
Uise this section to tell us ahout

another hguidator,

Mname.’number‘ Bedford House

Liquidator’s address

@ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

another liguidator.

Street ‘ 16-22 Bedford Street

|
Post town N ‘ Belfast o
County!Régi:J_ri- _ ‘ Antri?n— T o
?ostcode Eﬁﬁffﬁﬁﬁr B
Country _—{_&;rth;rn“l;eland

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E _ Period of progress report
From date Fﬁi WW E_P_O_’T;W
To date ﬂ E 8 !T ﬁ‘{ F;‘TD“ PT F‘g‘

Progress report

B The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | snsture { ,:. 1

Signature date FEF: %‘T Egﬁi@r

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
| you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
vistble to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

KATY LEMON

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Comnpany name ERNST & YOUNG

Address

|*“*" BEDFORD HOUSE
| 16-22 BEDFORD STREET

Past town BELFAST
County:Reqion ANTR[M

e delvf2] [7iofT]

U NORTHERN IRELAND

lax

Telephane

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missinhg.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Ernst & Young LLP Tel, + 44 28 9044 3500
Bedford House Fax: + 44 28 9044 3501
16 Bedford Street ey Com

o Belfast
Building a better BT2 70T

working world

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 5 March 2019

Ref: AD/LM/KL

Direct line; 028 90443 582
Katy Lemon

email: klemon@uk.ey.com

Dear Sir or Madam

Scoreline Promotions Limited
(In Creditors Voluntary Liguidation) (Formerly in Administrative Receivership)

Joseph L Charleten and | were appainted as joint liquidators of the company on 19 December 2014, |
now write to provide you with our report on the progress of the liquidation for the period frem 19
December 2017 to 18 December 2018.

in accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Rules 1986, we are required to provide certain
information about the company and the liguidators. The information can be found in Appendix A of
this report.

Progress during the period of the report
Preferential creditors
All preferential claims were settled in the pricr period. No further preferential claims are expected.

Unsecured creditors

No further unsecured claims were received in the period. A reconciliation of intercompany claims has
been completed with no amounts due. As such, the case will now be brought to a close.

Joint liquidators' remuneration
Our remuneration was fixed on a time-cost by a resolution of the creditors on 19 December 2014,
During the period covered by this report, we have incurred costs on a time basis of £18,856 plus VAT.

Fees amounting to £11,900 plus VAT have been drawn to date and no further fees are estimated to be
taken.

At Appendix D to this report there is an analysis of the time spent and a statement of our policy in
relation to charging time.

Joint liguidators' statement of expenses incurred

During the period covered by this report, | have incurred no expenses.

The Ui o frn bie soung LoF o cr b c bt partocn g sl e T g i M aafP e b D abe O 20000 an b < e furt 2 st gl lolrai i ted et
CK/L'GS‘D"!? nare s =g sl rchonab Moo Londen ke pedennSE 0 SAF Tt asprmzizal ol e sl tarans < apchrm o cored ot s & YormaLLE s a alfedsa o,
Pl =ams e e oA e =tee b dhIn tul ot Chenfered & st p Enpar S Wale tee L ber Senul tonsagtc i, st Berie ol tor oot e tals o s et
it e e 1N LR D e e Leygal



Ernst & Young LLP Tel* + 44 28 9044 3500
Bedford House Fax. + 44 28 9044 3501 2
16 Bedford Street 2Y.C0M

Building a better g%a;tm

working world

Intercompany Summary

On appointment, it became apparent that funds relating to a number of asscciated companies, totalling
£961,296 were held in the Shemara Textiles Limited bank account. This was summarised in the initial
progress report to creditors however piease see further update regarding the position. A detailed
exercise was carried out to establish the appropriate balances for each of the companies. Following
this exercise, the following funds were transferred to the associated accounts:

- Sperrin Textiles Limited: £791,365
= Sperrin Investments Limited; £30,883
- Scoreline Prometions Limited; £25,231

In association with this a follow-up piece of work was done to calculate any intercompany claims that
each company had in the other companies. A summary of this is as follows:

- Scoreline Promotions Limited: They have no claim in any other company and therefore are not
due any dividends and the case will be brought to a close in the coming months with no
prospect of an unsecured dividend.

- Sperrin Textiles Limited: Funds in excess of £650,000 to distribute to unsecured creditors
including dividends to Sperrin Investments Limited and Shemara Textiles Limited. To confirm
Sperrin Textiles Limited do not have a claim in any of the other companies.

- Shemara Textiies Limited: Following receipt of a dividend from Sperrin Textiles Limited above,
Shemara Textiles Limited will have funds in excess of £100,000 to distribute to unsecured
creditors including a dividend to Sperrin Investments.

- Sperrin Investments Limited: Following receipt of dividends from Sperrin Textiles Limited and
Shemara Textiles Limited, Sperrin Investments will make the final unsecured dividend within
the case,

As a result of the completion of this work, we are now in a position to distribute funds from the
appropriate entities,

Creditors' rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and expenses

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about our remuneration
or expenses, or to apply to court if costs appear to be excessive. Further information is provided in
Appendix C.

Receipts & Payments

A recelpts and payments account for Scoreline Promotions Limited for the period fram 19 December
2017 to 18 Decernber 2018 1s attached as Appendix B. This does not reflect estimated future
realisations or costs

dm_ﬁsb'?ml‘s\ll]l ko vamale Vel ot sbipoeean bees 1m Ze sl sl".‘v Lo el regml=r s Do mle o S0 40 ’LlTII d b or e bl st &R Y Laeg Tlob 1omided A e
Levs nore 0 g e omspecley 1 P Mo o HLLmTIm_LL R B T A S B Py B T R T B L B L ] B B SN R A R T T
[i'\ ar dis 1 Tone e ‘||J1 1I\ [T K ST N BTRVIN | erla R b md W ate e So for Rugulaber tidbeal o fel ve g aor Foartb o taes s o oot

L L N T N R R



Ernst & Young LLP Tel: + 44 28 9044 3500
Bedford House Fax: + 44 28 9044 3501
16 Bedford Street  ey.com

- Belfast
. Building a better BT2 70T
warking world

Actions required

The next steps of the Liguidation are:

» Completion of ail statutory duties to include submission of annual receipts and payments to
Companies Registry, completion of corporation tax returns and

» Issuance of final report and calling of a final meeting of creditors.

Yours faithfully
for Scoreline Promotions Limited

A Dolliver
Joint Liquidator

Andrew Dolliver is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insotvency practitioner by The
Insolvency Practitioners Association and Joseph Luke Charleton is licensed in the United Kingdom to
act as an insolvency practitioner by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland.

We may coilect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process”) information that
can be linked to specific individuals (“Personal Data"). We may Process Personal Data in various
jurisdictions in accordance with applicable taw and professional regulations including (without
limitation) the Data Protection Act 1998,

a0t B R Ernst & Younn LLP 15 a inuted hatulity partnership registered in England and Wales with registerad number OC300001 and s a member firrn of Ernst & Young Global Lirmted A st
of memaers names is avalable for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SEL 2AF, the hrm's pnincipal piace of business and registered office Ernst & Young | { 15 3 multi-gisciphinary
practice and 1s authonised and reguiated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Sokcitors Regulation Authornily and other reguiators Further details can be found at
PEp £ hrean ~y con/UK/en/Home/Legal



Ernst & Young LLP Tel" + 44 28 9044 3500

Bedford House Fax. + 44 28 9044 3501
16 Bedford Streot ey com
o Ifast
Building a better S?za;m

working world

TreUR him E mt B Young LLP 1 a leabe hali Wy e biiorst i eequstene? i £01and dmd déales il iodqisterad nomt o GC30SCOL amd s g mebee fitmn of C st & Youry Glotal Lanite & (il
of members names s aualable for 1nspeclion at 1 Mere London Place Lo adar SELZAF the fires prrcipal place of Bust ess and e gistero otfice Erist & young L1 P s a mulli d seiplhinar
prachice an s authonsed i $eguisted by the Institute of Caitesed Accour tants 1 Fralan= and Sales The Shcto s Redudalia 1 Authanty dand (b er requlators Furlt er detais can be founc at
PHE ¢ wwiw o7 00m Ukior Home/l £



Ernst & Young LLP Tel + 44 28 9044 3500 .
Bedford House Fax: + 44 28 9044 3501 Appendix A
16 Bedford Street ey COm

o Belfast
Building a better BT2 70T

working world

Scoreline Promotions Limited
{In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation) (Formerly in Administrative Receivership)

Information about the company and the liguidators

Registered office address of the company: 1 More London Place,
London,
SE1 2AP
Registered number: 02043331
full names of the liguidators: Andrew Dolliver and Joseph L Charleton
Liquidators' address{es): Ernst & Young LLP

Bedford House
Bedford Street

Belfast
BT2 70T
Date of appointment of the joint hquidators: 19 December 2014
Details of any changes of hquidator; None
The Je i boas s ve nall s Tooded b e oot s np ooasred s Frglan ta ddbole b roeste oo ne SUAG0C D dosamermt ponm e A ae o lobathrites S -t
AHERY- Pi= o a arale Sor nspe o o boao Prac- e ety bl s o posc ot wsenns ol eanste e sffiee Eeos % ouna LU - coole
?\ﬁlﬁsbﬂi 1 aulhns, ll‘ \.jw.hﬂ_‘Jt i II L:rmn ot :' Nl \[Jl 15, 00 ‘|:JtLA,L‘- [—m‘\,‘a- A‘ ni ‘,‘,‘]\n1’~,l \\(L%mh- I ] a‘\-nJ i ﬂ:utur Land et H’TI i‘-jl,l{inrrv ,:LI-L \i ‘fw‘ L‘n vl

hit Vednte Lol U Hane - !



Ernst & YoungLLP  Tel + 44 28 9044 3500 .
EY Bedford House Fax + 44 28 9044 3501 Appendix B
16 Bedford Street ey.Com

Belfast

Building a better BT2 70T

working world

Scoreline Promotions Limited
(In Creditors Voluntary Liguidation) (Formerly in Administrative Receivership)

Joint liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from period from 19 December
2017 to 18 December 2018

19 December 2015 - 19 December 2017 -

Total
18 December 2017 18 December 2018
£ £ £

Receipts
Brought Forward 25,231 - 25,231
Bank Interest 23 0.19 23
Bank Interest 10 - 10
Total Receipts 25,264 0 25,264
Payments
Brought Forward - - -
Bank Charges & Interest 4,238 - 4,238
Liquidators' Fees 14,684 - 14,684
Fioating - VAT Receivable 6,250 - 6,250
Total Payments 25,172 - 25,172
Balance of Cash on Hand 91 0 91
Thebanee Tevs w vanog b s heabed o DIty vatng stroog Dot gaedane Walo e dhre 1osre i we S50 g e veenber brmof sl & i Dol nol=4 A
L e

it B T B S TN N



Ernst & Young LLP Tel + 44 289044 3500 A dix C
Bedford House Fax. + 44 28 9044 3501 ppendaix
16 Bedford Street ey com

o Belfast
Building a better Biza;m

working world

Creditor’'s rights to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to challenge a
liguidator's remuneration - Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

4,49E Creditors' request for further information

(LIf-
(a) within the period menticned in paragraph (2)—
(i) asecured creditor, or

(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(inchuding the creditor in question), or

(iiiX(b) with the permission of the court upon an apphcation made within the period mentioned in
paragraph

(2)-
(i) any unsecured creditor, or

(iiy makes a request in writing to the liguidator for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out in a progress report in accordance with Rule 4.49B(1)(e) or {f) (including by
virtue of Rule 4.49C(5)) or in a draft report under Rule 4.49D, the hquidator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request
1s i respect of matter in a draft repert under Rule 4.49D or a progress report required by Rule
4,108 which (n either case) was previously included in a progress report not required by Rule
4,108,

(2)The period referred to in paragraph (1)a) and (b) 15—
{a) 7 bustness days of receipt of the progress report where it is required by Ruie 4.108, and
{b) 21 days of receipt of the report or draft report 1n any other case.
(3)The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either-
(a)providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)so far as the hquidator considers that-
(i) the time or cost of preparation cof the information would be excessive, or

(iiydisclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liguidation or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(iithe hquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(4) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the crediters who asked for the information, may
apply to the court within 21 days of-

{a)the giving by the liguidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b)the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

{5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rute 4.131(18B)
or 4.148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just.

{6} This Rule does not apply where the liguidator is the official receiver.

P bk b bl s v g Cok o vl -dbabnt, pa boor e e st e s Dol e Wates s breeea =te meees D030 00 Lo d e e s brmoct Eeacl Eoven o Tlolad e et anst
c\mﬂsb\{vl e e hibb b msp s Don ot Mol Lende Pl Dondon sEC sk The s prn e ot of JLsins can dregn tormn cffice Brestdovant g L an il e,

T T B e e dst o aeda dregacte D B Imattute 2 Sl 1A crnnle B e da o es b ol B Loy aen Ao b Joe IE e abars st e dota s cae e fuyue
Hio oo com Uk o b s Lo o



Ernst & YoungLLP  Tel + 44 28 9044 3500 -
EY Bedford House Fax' + 44 28 9044 3501 Appendix C
16 Bedford Street 2y Com

Belfast

Building a better BT2 70T

working world

4,131 Creditors’ ¢laim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured cCreditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the creditors (inctuding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that-
(a) the remuneration charged by the liguidator,
(b) the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the liguidator,

Is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph
(b}, inappropriate,

(1B) The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E (5), be made no later
than 8 weeks (or, in a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™).

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application; but it shall net do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for
a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which 1s

without notice to any other party.

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

(3} The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends to adduce 1n support of it.

() 1f the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—
{(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to
charge;
(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;
(cy an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion be treated as not
being expenses of the liquidation;
{e} an order that the ligquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may
be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report.

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apptication shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the liguidation,

Rules 4.49E and 4.131 are reproduced from the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules 2010 under the terms
of Crown Copyright Guidance 1ssued by HMSO

Lk f o Frnad g LTyt | bt orine apr=gr et r Bag oy o an Aol walb it erc Al O B unis L Al - et er ot fre o bdor g Goaona Lnted st
éU‘UJéB“IT” 1™ WA o pe teneat Dt v P andae ST T2AR w s ninm g paee b ls st and sor hond ot e T & vcuag R s am st deopbnar,

ar caaml e sed e esoated Lt 1ms tue b e PAcc s banda i T ol o nd @TIes che s o e s e s hor Beoard oE e regulal s T b fet sk o b= ong -z
P ea Lo Gk e Hor e el




Ernst & Young LLP Tel' + 44 28 9044 3500

EY Bedford House Fax + 44 28 9044 3501 Appendix D
16 Bedford Street ey.com
- Belfast
Building a better 512 707

‘working world

Scoreline Promotions Limited
(In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation) (Formerly in In Administrative Receivership)

Joint liquidators' time costs for the period from 19 December 2017 to 18 December 2018

Liquidators’ charging policy for remuneration

The creditors have determined that the iquidators' remuneration should be fixed on the basis of time
properly spent by the liquidators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the liguidation.

The liguidators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases. The work required is
delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual's experience, Additional assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives
dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory compliance diaries. Work carried out by all
staff is subject to the overall supervision of the liguidators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters i1s charged to a separate time code
established for each case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to change
gver time. The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period is shown below, as are
the current hourly rates used. The current hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, if
hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this report.

Scoreline Prometions Limjted (In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)
Total summary of Liquidators' time charged for the period from 19th December 2017 to 18 Decemnber 2018

R NI A R 1

Partner / Assistant Senior Exec/ Assistant intern Total Time Cost  Average
Director  Executive Hourly

Classifcation of Wark Function Director Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours (E) Rate (E)
Accounting and Administration i 35 0.3 7.6 43.9 18,499 421
Bank & Statutory Reporting 63 1.5 7.8 113 14
Creditors (Mandatory) 10 10 4,250 -
Statutory Duties 1 1 245 245
VAT & Taxation 4] -
General 5 5 -
Other Assets Kandatory
Property
Grand Total 1 o] 57.3 Q 9 68 23,106 341
Average Hourly Rate 425 85 341
Cast bff at December 2017 25,334
Total Cost at December 2018 48,440
Current Hourily Rates
Staff Description Hourly Rate (£)
Partner 820
Directer 655
Assistant Director 550
Senior Executive 425
Executive 320
Analyst 130
Accounting ang Treasury 300
intern 85
" |‘l\,|j\1|r'1 Frood s s bLe s Dt A hatal b, packn bt 1 fere 1 Frc bid e dle ath st o ml o L0 30300 ar 4 e e b cf R bR ovogng 1l b oeil- g A
s L T
-



